FOREWORD
This service manua! has been prepared for the purpose
of assisting service personnel in providing efficient and
correct service and maintenance on the PFR-KX type
injection pump. This manual describes the pump's con-
struction and operation, and includes procedures for
disassembly, reassembly and adjustment.
The contents of this manua!, including drawings, illustra-

Troubleshooting = Troubleshooting qu |
Fuel injection pump (PFR-KX) “Fuel injection pump (PFR-KX)
EXPLANATION OF PART NUMBERS
CODE NUMBER BOSCH TYPE NUMBER
104136-3000 N P- P FOR 3 KX 65/1N P14 7 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) = (9)
(1) PFR-KX type injection pump (1) Manufactured by Diesel Kiki Co., Ltd.
(2) Plunger diameter (mm) (2) Injection pump
0: Except@5too8 6: 6.5 (3) Without camshaft
3: 05 7:97 (4) With tappets \
4: 95.5 8: ¢7.5 (5) Number of cylinders \
5: $6 9: 98 (6) Size .
(3) Number of cylinders (7) Plunger diameter (mm) x 10
1: 1 cylinder (8) Plunger helix
2: 2 cylinders /1 : Left hand helix
3: 3 cylinders /2 : Right hand helix
4: 4 cylinders (9) Modification code 7 5: 5 cylinders
|
6: 6 cylinders
(4) Specific number
(5) Modification code
Explanation of part numbers | 7] Explanation of part numbers
y Fuel injection pump (PFR-KX) Fuel injection pump (PFR-KX)
<> <a 4 4 7 rN 3
F cs
_ 1.5~2. 5kg-m
: a SWI7 ———-\ ——
ic «Co
. x & 1.8~2. 3kg-m
| | if tT
eee su. =< 2.0~2. 5kg-m
ras OTR
eee
~ | —- ~~}! 7 0. 4~0. 6kg-m (INCGF rect)
So ! Swl2
SA SY,
od
i)
|
icc OF
1.0~1.3 kg-m (Correct)
Na oo | Ot Re | fe 2
ATTAIN
Fig. 72
TIGHTENING TORQUES
Tightening torques | ma
Fuel injection pump (PFR-KX)
CONTENTS
Coordinates
FEATURES
FUEL SYSTEM
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION
SPECIAL TOOLS
DISASSEMBLY
INSPECTION